



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 596/2021**

M/S EVERLIGHT ELECTRONICS CO. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Venamara Mahaseth & Mr.
Himanshu Kumar, Advs.

versus

SR ELECTRO

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vikas Sharma & Ms. Sushila
Khari, Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

05.02.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. Nos. 21902/2023, 23324/2024 and 23326/2023.

1. It is submitted that the captioned IAs have already been disposed off vide order dated 30.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

CS(COMM) 596/2021

2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 05.08.2024.

3. Vide order dated 30.01.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court, it has been directed that the trial should continue expeditiously considering the substantial sum of which recovery is sought.

4. As per office noting, list of witnesses filed on behalf of the plaintiff vide diary no.61318 dated 12.01.2024 was



returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.

5. Some more time has been sought on behalf of defendant for filing list of witnesses.
6. Ld. Counsels of both the parties appearing today have submitted that they have no objection if delay in filing their list of witnesses are condoned and the same are taken on record.
7. In view of the above submissions, both the parties are granted two weeks more time from today for filing their list of witnesses. Registry to take note that delay, if any, in filing list of witnesses on behalf of the petitioners stand condoned and the list of witnesses be taken on record, if complete in other respects.
8. Perusal of record would show that soft copy of evidence affidavit of PW-1 Ms. Anuradha Rajashekhar was filed on behalf of the plaintiff vide diary no.1987861/2023.
9. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has already filed hard copy of evidence affidavit of PW-1.
10. PW-1 is not present today.
11. At request of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, re-notify the matter for PE on **20th March, 2024**.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 5, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any