



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 596/2021**

M/S EVERLIGHT ELECTRONICS CO. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Anuj Sharma, Mr. Venama
Mahaseth & Mr. Himanshu Kumar
Advs.

versus

SR ELECTRO

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vikas Sharma, Ms. Sushila Kr.
Khari, Mr. Yogesh Sharma and
Ms. Poonam Singh, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

14.05.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. Nos. 6614/2024 (by plaintiffs seeking permission to
place on record additional affidavit of evidence)**

1. As per office noting, reply to the captioned IA was filed on behalf of the defendant.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs submits that he does not wish to file any rejoinder to the said reply.
3. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are complete.
4. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendants has submitted that he has no objection if the captioned IA is allowed.
5. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of above submissions, the plaintiff is permitted to place on record additional affidavit of evidence.
6. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.



7. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 05.08.2024.
8. Ld. Counsel for defendant has submitted that he has received cost of Rs.10,000/- from the plaintiff in terms of order dated 29.02.2024 today itself.
9. As per office noting, list of witnesses filed on behalf of defendant vide diary no.998775/2024 was returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
- 10.PW-1 Ms. Anuradha Rajshekhar is present. Let her examination be commenced.
- 11.While going through the judicial file, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks adjournment to examine PW-1 stating that hard copies of some of the documents, which were attached with replication and plaint, are not on record. He seeks time to file hard copies of the said documents.
- 12.At joint request, both the parties are at liberty to file physical copies of their pleadings including documents, hard copy of which has not been filed earlier, at least one week before the next date of hearing.
- 13.Re-notify the matter for PE on **05th July, 2024**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 14, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any